
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or language please contact: 

Mike Freeman, Clerk 
01802 208261 

Michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

(1) 

 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 31 October 2019 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 

Membership 

Stewart Biddles (Chair & Primary Academy Head) Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair & Secondary Academy Rep) 
Ken Kies (Primary Academy Head) Tim Stephens (Primary Academy Governor) 

Maurice Codd (Primary Maintained Governor) Jim Piper (Primary Academy Deputy Head) 
Adam Morris (Primary Maintained Head) Daneian Rees (Secondary Academy Rep) 

Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Deputy Head) 
Sally Timmins (Secondary Academy Governor) 

Clive Star (Secondary Academy Governor)  
Mike Lock (Special Schools Head) 

Jayne Jones (Early Years) Steven Hulme (PRU Head) 
Dan Hallam (Post 16)  

  
  

 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Standing Items 
 

 

5.   Financial Report 
 

(Pages 10 - 14) 

6.   Analysis of High Cost Placements 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

7.   Clarifying the Specific Grant and Ringfenced Status of the 
DSG Consultation 
 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

8.   2020/21 Allocations 
 

(Pages 29 - 36) 

9.   Any Other Business 
 

 

10.   Items for next meeting 
 

 

11.   Future meeting dates  
  Thursday 28th November 2019, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor 

Hill House 
 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill 

House 
 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor 

Hill House 
 



 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

27 June 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Lisa Finn, Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Roger Hughes, Maurice Codd, Adam Morris, 
Lindsey Kings, Mike Lock, Daneian Rees, Jim Piper, Tim Stephens and Jayne Jones 

 
(Also in attendance: Rachael Williams (Assistant Director of Education, Learning & 

Skills), Dan Hamer ((Head of Vulnerable Pupils), Martin Phillips (Chief Finance Officer), 
Rob Parr (Senior Accountant) and Sue Moses (Clerk) 

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Stewart welcomed everyone to the meeting.   
 
Apologies were received from Clive Starr, Sally Timms, Dan Hallam and Alison 
Botham.   
No apologies received from Stephen Hulme 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Stewart asked everyone to go through the last minutes page by page. 
 
It was noted that: 

 Election of Vice Chair is on today’s agenda.  Stewart reported that he had 
received no nominations.  

 Agreement to a set of principles in place in the event of new further money 
becoming available – postponed due to the deficit recovery plan- agenda 
item next meeting 

 Report on High Cost Pupils – Dorothy reported that Plymouth have attended 
one SEN panel and recognised that the thresholds being used were 
appropriate. Dorothy will present a report in October Forum on Post 16 
children for primary, special and mainstream children.  Rachael confirmed 
that providers have been requested to complete their data collection forms 
as a matter of receiving post 16 learner funding and this has been added to 
their contract.  Report back to School Forum in October 2019. 

 IOSS Funding Report – Rachael said that the findings of the outreach 
services currently commissioned will be reported at the November Forum. 
 
 

It was agreed that with the minor adjustments the minutes of 7th March 2019 were 
an accurate account of the meeting. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

3. Matters arising  
 
None 
 

4. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
Stewart asked for volunteers from School Forum members for the post of Vice 
Chair.  Rachael emphasised that it was really important to have a Vice Chair due to 
the critical decisions School Forum has to make and that the Local Authority cannot 
chair this meeting. 
 
Lisa Finn put her name forward.  
 
It was unanimously agreed that Lisa be appointed to the Vice Chair role.  
 

5. Annual review of school representation  
 
Stewart thanked Roger for his representation, Roger was a representative for the 
primary maintained sector, however with the greater proportion of primary schools 
now being academies the replacement for Roger will need to come from an 
academy rather than a maintained school.  Roger reported that there was less 
representation from heads in Brixham and Paignton and that he would be writing to 
seek representation from an Academy head in one of these towns. 
 
Action: Roger to seek representation from an Academy head to join School 
Forum membership through the TAPS newsletter 
 

6. Financial Report  
 
Rachael detailed the breakdown of the financial position of the Local Area for 
2018/2019 which summarises where we were and where we are going.    The 
report will enable members to note the outturn position and the significant factors 
contributing towards spend.   
 
School Forum noted the table details in the main areas of both over and under 
spend. 
 
Rachael said that:- 

 The final Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) outturn position 2018/2019 for 
funded activities overspend is £2.165m. This is an improved position than 
reported in March 2019, however, it cannot be under-estimated the amount 
of deficit we sit with. 

 The overall position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) taking previous 
deficits into account at the end of 2018/2019 is an overspend of £2.655m 

 The forecast outturn position for 2019/1920 of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) is forecast to overspend by £964k, this is made up of the  same 
budget lines  in EHCPs, top up allocations and special school numbers  

 

Page 4



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

Rachael said that there was also pressures within the Early Years Block that are 
demand led and remains volatile.  She said that School Forum will be informed of 
any adjustments to figures at the next meeting.   
 
School Forum noted th
[...]
he age of 10.  The Local Authority 
recognises that unmet need in earlier years with parents and families can lead to a 
need for an EHCP in later years.   
 
School Forum recognised that how to support schools earlier was a complex 
challenge. 
 
 Rachael asked everyone to note the information within the table on Special 
Schools which demonstrates the rise in Special Schools and High Needs 
Adjustments against the baseline figures. 
 
 

Page 5



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
 

 

School Forum noted:- 

 The increase number of commissioned places so that students are not 
placed out of area   

 There is a competition for every special school place in Torbay where places 
are good value for money 

 Final outturn figure shows signs of concern as the number of pupils coming 
in is not known 

 
Rachael requested School Forum note the financial position and continue to work 
with the Local Authority through the mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery 
Group to enact the financial recovery. 
 
School Forum endorsed the financial recovery plan and were happy to work with 
the Local Authority.  
 
 

7. DfE recovery plan for deficits above 1%  
 
Rachael talked through a powerpoint presentation. This presentation outlined the 
DfE requirement to create a recovery plan that would bring the Local Area back into 
a balanced budget and deal with the deficit within three years.  An explanation 
followed demonstrating the current position within Torbay and the actions that can 
be taken to make some reductions in spend.  However it was recognised that the 
ability to create a recovery plan that was compliant with the expectation was not 
possible due to the funding allocated and the increased demand.  The presentation 
gave a clear explanation to the evidence and rationale for the position.  
 
School Forum reflected on the proposals and noted that:- 

 School Forum can evidence savings from our continuous improvement i.e. 
Chestnut/Occombe, Burton Academy Asse
[...]
nd that members take action to share the position with all schools and 
request the engagement in partners in groups to develop expertise and stem 
demand. 
 

Actions:  
Roger to circulate heads meeting notes through newsletter 
Sharing of budget plan – School Forum to set a briefing meeting for all head 
teachers in September to communicate a clear recovery plan 
Stewart to write to TASH chair about updating secondary heads 
 

9. DfE call for evidence  
 
Rachael informed everyone that members of the Higher Needs Recovery Group 
and School Forum have been requested to support a collation of a local area 
response to the call for evidence. This will be a short task and finish group to look at 
gathering information and propose a local area response.   
 
Rachael said that there had only been 4 responses to the invitation sent to School 
Forum and the Higher Needs Recovery Group members for a meeting on 3rd July.    
 
Stewart emphasised the importance of making a joint local area response as a non-
response would indicate that we are happy with the current arrangements. 
 
Stewart agreed to attend the meeting as School Forum chair. 
 
Action: Invitation to be sent out for meeting on 3rd July at 1330 to School 
Forum and Higher Needs Recovery Group members  
 

10. Elective Home Education  
 
Dan reported an update on the progress made with Elective Home Education as 
part of the recovery plan. 
 
He said that Schools Forum had made provision for a full time equivalent post to 
supplement the work of the EHE Officer which is assisted by a Business Support 
Officer.   
 
He said that since September 2018 there were 208 children registered with the 
local authority as being educated at home, however, with the increase in resources 
within the Vulnerable pupil team the number of registered children has fallen to less 
than 170.  This has been achieved by making timely visits and discuss options with 
families.   
 
 
 

Page 8



Schools Forum  Thursday, 27 June 2019 
[...]
Block 
 
There continues to be a high take up of all early years offers.   
 

 Torbay South West  National 

2 year old 74% 75% 68% 

Universal 15 hours 95% 96% 94% 

Extended 30 hours 96% n/a 92% 

 
 
At this early stage officers are not making projected end figures as the census information 
will need to be gathered. 
 
The Early Years ALFEY budget of £250k is forecast to be overspent by approximately 
£20,000 by the end of the financial year. The panel will be reviewing the application and will 
try to mitigate against any further increase in the deficit position. 
 
Higher Needs Overview 

Torbay continues to have a greater number of children requiring additional support up to and 

including a special school place than the funds available in the higher needs block can meet. 

This demand pressure is in the great majority driven by schools requesting additional 

support and/or that children are assessed for an education health and care plan (EHCP).  

The full analysis of Higher Needs Costs and placements is included in the Forum Papers for 

greater scrutiny and discussion. 

The work of the Higher Needs Recovery Group continues to focus on a diagnostic approach 

to identifying high cost areas and potential mechanisms for change.  The actions included in 

the recovery plan are being addressed, implemented and there is some evidence that this is 

starting to stem the budget deficit position. 

In addition to the placement costs we continue to monitor the request for additional funds 

above the £6,000 allocated to schools. The following table indicates the position to date. 

Page 11



 

 

This position is improved and it should be noted that the work to review packages and step 

down bespoke arrangements is having an impact.  This is a favourable position that has 

altered from an anticipated £121K underspend in June 2019. 

The special school numbers continue to be reviewed and tracked. The following table 

demonstrates the position.  

Education, 
[...]

la
c
e
s
 f
ro

m
 S

e
p
t 
1
9
)

3
5
,0

0
0

3
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
a
l p

la
c
e
s
 a

t 
C

o
m

b
e
 P

a
ff
o
rd

 (
S

e
p
t 
1
8
 -

 A
u
g
 1

9
)

3
0
,0

0
0

E
xc

lu
d
e
d
 p

u
p
ils

 /
 6

th
 d

a
y 

p
ro

vi
s
io

n
 -

 M
a
yf

ie
ld

 /
 C

h
e
s
tn

u
t 
(J

a
n
 -

 M
a
r 

2
0
)

2
5
,0

0
0

A
S

C
 O

u
tr

e
a
c
h
 -

 P
re

s
to

n
 P

ri
m

a
ry

2
0
,0

0
0

In
-y

e
a
r 

p
u
p
il 

s
p
e
c
ifi

c
 a

d
d
iti

o
n
a
l f

u
n
d
in

g
6
1
,9

3
0

7
6
,0

4
5

6
7
,7

9
3

2
0
5
,7

6
8

T
o

ta
l 
- 

In
-Y

e
a
r 

a
d

ju
s
tm

e
n

ts
1
1
7
,1

3
9

1
4
9
,7

5
1

2
1
6
,4

4
0

6
4
2
,2

3
9

S
p
e
c
ia

l S
c
h
o
o
l /

 H
ig

h
 N

e
e
d
s
 c

o
n
tin

g
e
n
c
y 

b
u
d
g
e
t

4
0
0
,0

0
0

A
d
ju

s
tm

e
n
t 
fr

o
m

 E
S

F
A

 -
 Im

p
o
rt

 /
 E

xp
o
rt

 o
f 
H

N
 P

u
p
ils

 b
e
tw

e
e
n
 L

A
's

 -
 In

c
re

a
s
e
 o

f 
1
4
 p

u
p
ils

8
4
,0

0
0

T
o

ta
l 
F

u
n

d
in

g
 A

v
a
il
a
b

le
4
8
4
,0

0
0

C
u

rr
e

n
t 

(u
n

d
e

rs
p

e
n

d
) 

/ 
o

v
e

rs
p

e
n

d
1
5
8
,2

3
9

Page 13



Position 

The projected outturn position of the Local Area continues to be of significant concern. The 

position remains volatile and continued actions need to be taken to try and mitigate spend.  

However it is important to note that the actions that have been put in place are starting to 

have an impact on the rate of spend, there has been significant progress made across the 

Local Area and it is important that this is captured and celebrated to ensure we continue with 

the cultural shift required. 

 

Recommendation and Decisions 

It is requested that Schools Forum: 

1. Note the financial position and continue to work with the Local Authority through the 

mechanism of the Higher Needs Recovery Group to enact the financial recovery 

plan. 

 

 

Rachael Williams 

Assistant Director Education, Learning and Skills 

Page 14



 

Schools Forum -    October 2019 
 

Analysis of High Cost Placements October 2019 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update since the last report dated February 2019, of the high cost 
placements being commissioned by the local area. 
 
The following table shows the new requests for statutory assessment by Academic year and the conversion 
rates for agreement/refusal.   
 

 Sept 14 – 
Aug 15 

Sept 15 – 
Aug 16 

Sept 16 – Aug 
17 

Sept 17 – Aug 
18 

Sept 18 – Aug 
19 

Requests for 
Statutory 
Assessment 

164 175 216 237   286 

RSAs agreed 142 (87%) 135 (77%) 170 (79 %) 202 (85%)  202 (71%) 

RSAs refused 22 (13%) 40 (23%) 40 (18 %) 35 (15%)  84 (29%) 

 
Although there has been an increase in the number of requests we have received, the number which have 
been agreed has been maintained, and is in line with 2017 - 2018. There has been an increase in the number 
of requests which have been refused, and in close liaison with professionals, parents/carers and students 
the reasoning behind these decisions has been accepted in the majority of cases. 
 
The complexity of the needs of the children and young people sometimes requires specialist provision which 
requires access to in house placements in enhanced resource provisions and special schools within Torbay, 
and also accessing specialist provisions within the vicinity of Torbay/ surrounding authorities, or further afield. 
This report provides you with an overview of the numbers of children within each type of provision and where 
possible a trend across several years.  It should be noted that although costs have been provided for each 
provision over two years, the pupils attending the provision may not be the same and could have a different 
level of assessed need. 
 
Since the last report there has been a change in the figures previously submitted. I would like to bring to the 
attention of the School Forum some emerging issues. 
 

- There continues to be a pressure on bespoke packages, schools continue to seek alternative support 
to retain some students in their schools by part time attendance at alternative provisions. The SEN 
Casework Officers are scrutinising these requests, and reviewing the impact of such provisions on a 
6 weekly basis, this has resulted in a number of these packages ceasing, and a more robust approach 
being applied to any new packages which are requested. This has resulted in a reduction of the 
funding which is having to be put aside for these packages. 
 

- In some cases there continues to be a need to put in place bespoke packages whilst awaiting / seeking 
alternative specialist provisions. 
 

- We are starting to see a financial impact since the new provision (STEPS) and a concerted effort from 
our schools to meet needs locally has been applied. There is a noticeable reduction in the use of 
some of the external provisions.  
 
 

Locally commissioned provision  
 
The specialist locally commissioned provisions within Torbay have worked closely with the SEN Team to 
ensure the children with the level of need which require a specialist placement for September 2019 have 
been allocated places. This has been a significant pressure this year due to the number of parents requesting Page 15

Agenda Item 6



these provisions. This close partnership has allowed us to minimise the number of placements where we are 
having to seek an out of area provision.  
 
The provisions within the vicinity of Torbay/ surrounding authorities have grown in order to accommodate 
some of these pressures, however they are now operating at maximum capacity. 
 

 
 
Independent Placements 

These placements are used in cases where no other provision within Torbay is appropriate. All options are 

explored prior to agreeing to this option being authorised. There has also been a decrease in these during 

the last year. 

 
January 

15 
January 

16 
January 

17 
Sept 17 

Sept 18 Feb 19 Sept 19 

Independent /Non 
Maintained Specials 

34 36 31 46 

 
43 
 

 
43 

37 
(Pre 16: 26 

Post 16: 

11) 

 

Of these pl
[...]
ober 2019 will start to show the financial 

impact of these measures, and I am pleased to say that this is the case. 

 

Dorothy Hadleigh 

Ocotber 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



  

Clarifying the 
Specific Grant and 
Ring-fenced Status 
of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) 
Government consultation 

Launch date 11 October 2019 
Respond by 15 November 2019 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2 

Contents 
Introduction 3 

Who this is for 3 

Issue date 3 

Enquiries 3 

Additional copies 3 

The response 3 

About this consultation 4 

Proposals 5 

Question 1: 6 

Question 2: 6 

Question 3: 6 

Respond online 7 

Other ways to respond 7 

Deadline 7 

Page 22



3 

Introduction 
The Department is consulting on changing the conditions of grant and regulations applying 
to the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), so as to clarify that the DSG is a ring-fenced 
specific grant separate from the general funding of local authorities, and that any deficit an 
authority may have on its DSG account is expected to be carried forward and does not 
require to be covered by the authority’s general reserves. 
 
This public consultation exercise seeks views on making such changes and will allow those 
with comments, views or concerns to express them. The Government will then make a 
decision on the proposed changes, in time to inform the setting of local authorities’ budgets 
for the financial year 2020-21. 

Who this is for 
• Local Authorities in England 
• Schools Forums 
• Those who audit Local Authorities in England 
• Other interested parties 

Issue date 
The consultation was issued on 11 October 2019. 

Enquiries 
If your enquiry is related to the policy content of the consultation you can contact the 
team on: 

• by email: DSGArrangements.Consultation@education.gov.uk  

If your enquiry is related to the DfE e-consultation website or the consultation process in 
general, you can contact the DfE Ministerial and Public Communications Division by 
email: Consultations.C
[...]
Financial Report
	6 Analysis of High Cost Placements
	7 Clarifying the Specific Grant and Ringfenced Status of the DSG Consultation
	Introduction
	Who this is for
	Issue date
	Enquiries
	Additional copies
	The response

	About this consultation
	Proposals
	Respond online
	Other ways to respond

	Deadline


	8 2020/21 Allocations
	Summary
	No Disapplication
	Disapplication 1
	Disapplication 2
	Disapplication 3
	Special Schools




Minutes of the meeting


 

For more information on Schools Forum, please contact: 
Mike Freeman, Clerk 

01803 208261 
michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

31 October 2019, 09:00 
Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 

-: Present :- 
 

Stewart Biddles (Chairman), Primary Academy Head; Lisa Finn (Vice-Chair) 
Secondary Academy Rep; Maurice Codd, Primary Maintained Governor; Adam Morris, 

Primary Maintained Head; Ken Kies, Primary Academy Head; Lindsey Kings, 
Secondary Academy Deputy Head; Daneian Rees, Secondary Academy Rep; Clive 

Star, Secondary Academy Governor; Jim Piper, Primary Academy Deputy Head; and 
Jayne Jones, Early Years Rep 

 
Also in attendance:  Rachael Williams, Assistant Director for Education, Learning and 
Skills; Martin Phillips, Head of Finance; Sean Cremer, Deputy Head of Finance; Rob 
Parr, Principal Accountant; Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEN; Michael Freeman, Clerk 

 
 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
The Forum welcomed Ken Kies to the meeting in his role as Primary Academy 
Representative. Apologies were received from Dan Hallam, Tim Stephens and Mike 
Lock. 
 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 27th June 2019 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None. 
 
 

4. Financial Report  
 
Rachael Williams, Assistant Director of Education, Learning & Skills, presented a 
breakdown of the current financial position. The outturn position for 2019/20 
continues to forecast an overspend of £955k in this year. The pressures on each 
block was then discussed individually. 
 
There is no anticipated overspend in the Early Years block at present, however 
members were asked to note that census returns drive any expenditure in this 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

block, and therefore this position is likely to change once further information is 
available to officers later in the year. 
 
The most pressure continues to be on the Higher Needs Block, however it is 
important to note that pressure has not increased on this block since the last Forum 
in June.  
 
There continues to be a rise in allocated funding above £6k, although underspend 
has increased from £121k in June to £175k currently.  
 
Demand on Special Schools remain an area of concern, as the number of children 
from out of area requiring this provision is growing. However it was noted that these 
placements are for children presenting with very complex needs that are not 
suitable for mainstream places, so this provision is required. 
 
Members note the content of this report, and whilst pleasing that the current 
financial situation is more stable than it was previously, projected outturn remains a 
concern.  
 
The Forum discussed the number of children moving into Torbay, and wondered 
how this data compares with our statistical neighbours. It was recognised that there 
is no comparative movement data at present. Therefore, members asked officers to 
do some collaborative work with Plymouth colleagues, to compare the profile of 
children moving in to the respective authorities. 
 
Action – Officers to contact Plymouth colleagues and compare data. 
 
 

5. Analysis of High Cost Placements  
 
Dorothy Hadleigh, Head Special Educational Needs and Disabilities, presented her 
paper on High Cost Placements and the ongoing work of the SEND team.  
 
Whilst the number of RSAs (Requests for Statutory Assessments) continue to rise, 
it was noted that the number being agreed remains relatively stable. This higher 
level of refusals (29%) is due in part to a greater level of scrutiny at the requests 
panels.  
 
There continues to be great demand on our locally commissioned provisions, 
including the new provisions at Spires and Steps (Paignton). However, despite this 
pressure the SEND team are beginning to move some out of area children back 
into Torbay. Although there has been some challenge to this, and we have seen an 
increase in tribunals, Dorothy was pleased to inform that the decisions her team are 
taking are being acknowledged by tribunals, and two recent tribunals have both 
been awarded in favour of the LA.  
 
Independent placements continue to be a pressure. There has been some 
reduction in spend, but pressure mainly exists when Social Care move children out 
of area and SEND are having to paying the education elements. 
 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

Dorothy thanked colleagues at South Devon College, as the packages now being 
offered there have led to a reduction in the use of bespoke placements.  
 
SEN Caseworkers are now rigorously challenging schools on Bespoke Packages, 
asking for greater evidence as to why these children are in need of these. Existing 
packages are now monitored on a 6 weekly basis, and two monitoring officers are 
now in place to do this. This has led to a reduction in the number of packages.  
 
Dorothy and her team has been working closely with Post 16 providers looking at 
value for money. A pilot scheme at South Devon College has created provision for 
children that previously would have required more expensive out of area 
placements. This has been extremely successful so far, but will be reviewed after 
one year. 
 
Extensive work is ongoing around Joint Funded Placements, with the aim of 
bringing more children back into Torbay and reducing the costs of placements. The 
SEN team are negotiating costs with current providers. 
 
Forum members were pleased to note the impact that the measures being 
implemented by Dorothy and her team were having, and thanked her and her team 
for their hard work.  
 
 

6. Clarifying the Specific Grant and Ring-fenced Status of the DSG Consultation  
 
Members were presented with a paper from the DfE, Clarifying the Specific Grant 
and Ring-fenced status of the Dedicated Schools Grant. The paper underlines the 
fact that the Schools Block of the DSG is the responsibility of Schools Forum alone, 
and it would not be reasonable to ask the LA to use reserves held to bail out the 
Schools Block, without prior approval form the Secretary of State.  
 
The proposals were discussed by members, and it was felt that although they 
agreed with the proposals in principle, it was felt that it was unrealistic given the 
current situation. After some clarification, Members were in agreement for the LA to 
respond to the DfE on behalf of the Forum.  
 
Rachael made it clear to members that the LA will be responding in favour of the 
changes proposed, whilst reminding them that schools can respond on an individual 
basis as well. 
 
 

7. 2020/21 Allocations  
 
Please note that the first part of this item was not included on the original agenda, 
given that it was only received by the LA on 30th October. 
 
Martin Phillips, Chief Accountant, shared a letter received from the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (included with these minutes). The ESFA feels that the 
current recovery plan lacks a long term strategic focus, and that more needs to be 
done by the LA to ascertain why Torbay has the highest number of children with 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

Education, Health and Care Plans in the country. The letter goes on to state that 
given additional funding in the Higher Needs block (discussed in item 8 of the 
agenda), it would be expected that the LA would not need to transfer money from 
the Schools Block into the Higher Needs Block in future. The EFSA would like to 
arrange a visit to discuss the recovery plan.  
 
Members were in agreement that a meeting with the EFSA would be beneficial, to 
ascertain how they expect the LA to make the recommended changes to the 
current recovery plan. Rachael was keen to have representatives from both 
Schools Forum and the Higher Needs Recovery Group, members should contact 
Rachael directly if interested in attending.  
 
Action – Members to contact Rachael if interested in meeting with the EFSA, 
once a date has been agreed. 
 
The Forum discussed the allocations for 2020/21. Martin explained that the likely 
budget pressure next year will be around £2.5m. A decision on whether Schools 
Forum would support any decision to vire money to deal with this was then 
discussed. 
 
Members expressed ongoing concerns about the current National Funding 
Formula, with schools in the most deprived areas having the least amount of 
growth. It was explained by Rachael that new guidance now states that any 
allocations not meeting the Minimum Pupil Guarantees would require a separate 
disapplication to the Secretary of State, and that growth into those schools that 
were far away from the NFF is driving the allocation of growth funds.  
 
A decision on whether Schools Forum was still in favour on maintaining a move 
towards the Minimum Funding Guarantee was put to the vote: 
 
In favour: 5  
Not in favour: 4 
Abstain: 1 
 
Motion carried. Given this, how Forum works towards the MFG was then debated. 
Officers have produced 4 models for the allocation of growth moving forward, with 
the aim of meeting Minimum Pupil Guarantees.  
 
Prior to the meeting Mike Lock, Special Schools rep, contacted the Chair with 
apologies but shared his views noting that there has been very limited growth in 
Special Schools, a position that was not challenged previously given the position 
we were in. Some parity between mainstream and special schools growth was 
asked for.  
 
Members asked whether approval for a 0.5% disapplication would automatically be 
granted with or without Schools Forum approval. Rachael clarified that if Forum did 
not approve this, the LA would then have to apply to the Secretary of State.  
 
Rachael felt it was important to show that the Forum is doing what is permitable in 
the local area but there is still a deficit, and we would welcome further discussion on 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

the ongoing budget pressures with the EFSA. Members agree that it was needed to 
demonstrate the work being done collectively. 
 
The Chair asked members to vote on whether or not they support a virement of 
0.5% (Approx. £400k): 
 
For: 7 
Against: 3 
Abstain: 0 
 
Virement supported. A decision on whether to support a further disapplication of 
1.79% was then put to vote: 
 
For: 0 
Against: 10 
Abstain: 0 
 
Unanimous, Forum does not support further disapplication. Given this decision, the 
LA now needs to discuss with the Chief Executive if we go ahead with 
Disapplication without the approval of Schools Forum. If this were to happen, the 
models discussed in this meeting would need to be sent out to schools for further 
consultation. This consultation would happen immediately and run until the 25th 
November, as any application would need to be submitted by the 28th November. 
Members requested that models of the 0.5% virement be presented for the next 
meeting. 
 
Special Schools tables, as requested at the last Forum, was shared with members. 
In his absence, it was recognised that Mike would want parity with what is agreed 
with other schools, but it was felt that it would not be right to reach a decision on 
this without his input. With this in mind, and given that further information would be 
available once the 0.5% virement has been modelled, it was decided to defer this 
item until the next Forum.  
 
Action – Officers to Model 0.5% tables for Forum for Novembers meeting. 
 
 

8. Any Other Business  
 
Jane Jones (Early Years Rep) read out a letter received from Kevin Foster MP, on 
behalf of a parent of a child at Puffins Nursery. The letter expressed concerns 
around a perceived lack of funding for children in their Torbay branch when 
compared to their nurseries in Devon, and asked for clarification on this.  
 
Rachael read out a technical response to the enquiry, prepared on behalf of forum 
members: 
 
On the 1st December 2016 the DfE published its response to the consultation for 
the implementation of the new Early Years Funding Formula. The transition to the 
new way of funding Early Years children began in April 2017. Torbay Council run an 
Early Years funding consultation to which a full response was provided. The 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 31 October 2019 
 

 

previous hourly rate of £4.08 per hour was heavily subsidised through our DSG 
funds, something which was not sustainable on a longer term basis. The new 
formula ensures the hourly rates are self-sufficient and no longer require the heavy 
subsidisation from the DSG. Torbay provided a transitional budget for one year to 
reduce the rate in two steps, from £4.08 to £4.00, and then down to £3.82 from April 
2018. The hourly rate that we provide as funding is calculated as an overall 5% that 
is kept by the LA within our statutory gift to run the Early Years service, minus our 
SEND and Deprivation budget. We provide £3.82 for three and four year olds, and 
£4.95 for two year olds, and our children are also in receipt of the Pupil Premium. 
We also pay deprivation at £200 per eligible child, and an SEND budget that is 
scaled up to £9.00 per hour based on a threshold criteria that is given to settings 
that apply for it. We additionally provide £615 per year for children with disability 
access fund issues. The LA took the decision to adjust the hourly rates of our 
budgets year on year, and since the introduction of the new funding formula Torbay 
has not received an increase in funding rate, therefore we have not increased the 
rate given to children. We are waiting the DSG budget allocations, and we will 
consult on the impact of any new funding through Schools Forum when appropriate.  
 
The 5% retained budget is the amount that local authorities are permitted to retain 
and is used for core functions. Devon County Council currently pay £4.02 per hour, 
which is only supplemented by £0.02 per hour for universal deprivation, and £0.04 
per hour as a universal SEND grant. Devon also pay targeted deprivation at only 
£0.08 per hour for eligible children. Devon has taken the decision to cut down on 
targeted interventions and increase their hourly rate, therefore their universal base 
rate is higher than Torbay’s. It is important to note that the money isn’t being 
retained by the LA, but Schools Forum has elected to give the money to our 
disadvantaged children and not apply it through the universal base rate. 
 
Members thanked Rachael for the response and agreed that this be sent to Kevin 
Foster on behalf of the Forum. 
 
 

9. Items for next meeting  
 

 Special School Allocations (deferred form this meeting). 

 0.5% virement models. 

 Centrally Retained items. 

 De-Delegation of Services. 
 
 

10. Future meeting dates  
 

 Thursday 28th November 2019, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 23rd January 2020, 09:00, 4th Floor South, Tor Hill House 

 Thursday 12th March 2020, 09:00, Mezzanine Room 4, Tor Hill House 
 


